(i) 外幣風險（續）

為減輕本集團╱本公司其他外幣風險，外幣現
金流量根據本集團╱本公司之風險管理政策進
行監察。外幣列示金融資產及負債（按收市匯率
換算為港元）如下：

由於美元與港元掛鈎，本集團預期美元╱港元
匯率不會有任何重大變動。有關本集團以美元
列示之金融資產之敏感度分析並無予以披露，
原因為董事認為有關敏感度分析並無提供額外
價值，理由是美元╱港元匯率於報告日之變動
並不重大。

本集團及本公司自過往年度以來一直遵守管理
外幣風險之政策，並認為該等政策有效。

139Shenzhen High-Tech Holdings Limited   深圳科技控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2012 年報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

for the year ended 31st December 2012

截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair
value or cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group has no borrowing. The
Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in
interest rates relates primarily to bank balances
which bear floating interest rates.

The Group manages interest rate risk by
monitoring its interest rate profile as set out in
note 24 by using a mix of fixed and variable
rate investments, including bank deposits.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of
the profit after tax for the year and retained
earnings to a change in interest rates of +100
basis points and -100 basis points (2011: +100
basis points and -100 basis points) with effect
from the beginning of the year. The calculations
are based on the Group’s bank balances held
at each reporting date. All other variables are
held constant.

  2012 2011
  二零一二年 二零一一年
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000
  千港元 千港元

If interest rates were 100 basis points 倘利率上升100個基點
 (2011: 100 basis points) higher  （二零一一年：100個基點）
Net profit for the year increased by 年度純利增加 4,298 62

If interest rates were 100 basis points 倘利率降低100個基點
 (2011: 100 basis points) lower  （二零一一年：100個基點）
Net profit for the year decreased by 年度純利減少 (4,298) (62)

The policies to manage interest rate risk have
been followed by the Group since prior years
and are considered to be effective.

32. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(ii) 利率風險

利率風險指金融工具之公平值或現金流量因市
場利率變動而波動之風險。本集團並無借款。
本集團於利率變化之市場風險主要與投資於附
浮息利率之銀行結餘有關。

本集團透過檢察利率概況（如附註24所載）採用
固定及浮動利率投資（包括銀行存款）之合成組
合，管理利率風險。

倘年初起利率升高100個基點及降低100個基點
（二 零 一 一 年：升 高100個 基 點 及 降 低100個 基
點），本年度除稅後溢利及保留溢利敏感度分析
載列於下表，乃根據本集團於各報告日持有之
銀行結餘計算，且所有其他變數保持不變。

本集團自過往年度以來一直遵守利率風險管理
政策，並被認為有效。

140 Shenzhen High-Tech Holdings Limited   深圳科技控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2012 年報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
for the year ended 31st December 2012